(Amounts expressed in Turkish Liras (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.)

47

18   Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

 Market risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

   The Group's currency risk generally consists of changes in the value of TL against Euro and USD.

The basis of the sensitivity analysis made to measure the currency risk is to make the total currency statement

throughout the entity. Total foreign currency position includes all short-term and long-term purchase contracts and

all assets and liabilities based on foreign currency. The analysis does not include net foreign currency investments.

The Group realizes its medium and long-term loans in the currency of the project revenues it generates, For short-

term loans, borrowings are made in TL, Euro and US Dollars balanced under the pool/portfolio model.

Statement of foreign currency sensitivity analysis

   31 March 2023

  Profit/loss Equity

The appreciation

of foreign
currency

The depreciation of
foreign currency

The appreciation

of foreign
currency

The

depreciation of
foreign

currency

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

1 - USD net asset / liability 114,711,525 (114,711,525) 114,711,525 (114,711,525)

2-  Portion secured from USD risk (-) 193,467,550 (193,467,550) 193,467,550 (193,467,550)

3- USD net effect (1 +2) 308,179,075 (308,179,075) 308,179,075 (308,179,075)

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

   4 - Euro net asset / liability 258,709,794 (258,709,794) 258,709,794 (258,709,794)

   5 - Portion secured from Euro risk (-) -  -  -  -

6 - Euro net effect (4+5) 258,709,794 (258,709,794) 258,709,794 (258,709,794)

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 943,625 (943,625) 943,625 (943,625)

8- Portion secured from other currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other currency net effect (7+8) 943,625 (943,625) 943,625 (943,625)

Total (3+6+9) 567,832,494 (567,832,494) 567,832,494 (567,832,494)

Statement of foreign currency sensitivity analysis

   31 December 2022

  Profit/loss Equity

The appreciation

of foreign

currency

The depreciation of

foreign currency

The appreciation
of foreign

currency

The

depreciation of

foreign
currency

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against the USD

 1 - USD net asset / liability (51,890,194) 51,890,194 (51,890,194) 51,890,194

 2-  Portion secured from USD risk (-) 236,187,961 (236,187,961) 236,187,961 (236,187,961)

 3- USD net effect (1 +2) 184,297,767 (184,297,767) 184,297,767 (184,297,767)

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against  EUR

 4 - Euro net asset / liability 224,436,415 (224,436,415) 224,436,415 (224,436,415)

 5 - Portion secured from Euro risk (-) - - - -

 6 - Euro net effect (4+5) 224,436,415 (224,436,415) 224,436,415 (224,436,415)

20% appreciation / depreciation of TL against other currencies

 7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability (4,374,322) 4,374,322 (4,374,322) 4,374,322

 8- Portion secured from other currency risk (-) - - - -

 9- Other currency net effect (7+8) (4,374,322) 4,374,322 (4,374,322) 4,374,322

Total (3+6+9) (404,359,860) (404,359,860) 404,359,860 (404,359,860)

AKSA ENERJİ ÜRETİM A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

As At 31 March 2023
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Liras (“TL”), unless otherwise stated.)

48

18 Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

 Market risk (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

Profile

The interest structure of the Group's financial items with an interest component at the reporting date is as follows:

Interest position table

  31 March 2023 31 December 2022

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 1,037,969,431 616,669,695